Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYX LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
SAPPHIRE ICE & LEISURE CENTRE

AGENDA
Monday Council Chamber -
10.30 am 19 February 2018 Town Hall

Members 3: Quorum 2
COUNCILLORS:

Linda Trew (Chairman)
Jody Ganly
Reg Whitney

For information about the meeting please contact:
Victoria Freeman - 01708433862
victoria.freeman@onesource.co.uk




Licensing Sub-Committee, 19 February 2018

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London
Borough of Havering

Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet,
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law.

Reporting means:-

e filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting;

e using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at
a meeting as it takes place or later; or

e reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the
person is not present.

Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted.

Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from
which to be able to report effectively.

Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and
walking around could distract from the business in hand.



Licensing Sub-Committee, 19 February 2018

DECLARING INTERESTS FLOWCHART — QUESTIONS TO ASK YOURSELF

What matters are being discussed?

A4

D
P Does the business relate to or is it likely to affect a disclosable pecuniary interest. These
[...]
nt?
S
T S
E— N
You must disclose the fo)
existence and nature of your
personal interests
P
E
c N/
u Would a member of the public, with . )
N knowledge of the relevant facts, You can participate in the
I reasonably regard your personal meeting and vote (or
interest to be so significant that it is NO remain in the room if not a
A likely to prejudice your member of the meeting)
R Y
Y E
S
] - Does the matter affect your financial position or the financial position of any person or body
N through whom you have a personal interest?
- Does the matter relate to an approval, consent, licence, permission or registration that affects
T you or any person or body with which you have a personal interest? NO
E - Does the matter not fall within one of the exempt categories of decisions?
R Y
E E
S s
T
Speak to Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting to avoid allegations of
corruption or bias




Licensing Sub-Committee, 19 February 2018

AGENDA ITEMS

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) - receive
2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this
point of the meeting.

Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the
consideration of the matter.

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6)
Procedure for the hearing — Licensing Act 2003

5  APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - SAPPHIRE ICE & LEISURE
CENTRE, ROMFORD (Pages 7 - 48)

This application for a premises licence is made by Sports and Leisure Management
Ltd under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003

Andrew Beesley
Head of Democratic Services



_ Agenda Item 4
5¢ Havering

e L ONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

19 February 2018

Subject Heading: Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing
Act 2003

Report Author and contact details: Victoria Freeman (01708) 433076
e-mail:
Victoria.freeman@onesource.co.uk

Members are advised that, when considering application for a premises licence,
the following options are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act 2003, Part
3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4:

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must

(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and
each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is
unnecessary, and

(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it considers
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The steps are:
a) modify the conditions of the licence
b) reject the whole or part of the application

and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them
is altered or omitted or any new condition is added."

The Sub-Committee will also wish to note that, if none of these steps is required,
the application must be granted.

Assuming that the Sub-Committee is satisfied that a hearing is required, then the
following procedural steps are recommended. The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings)
Regulations 2005 will govern the arrangements for the hearing of the application
now under consideration. This report accords with the requirements of that Act and
the Regulations, and in particular Regulations 21-25 (procedure at the hearing).

Page 1



1. Membership of the Sub-Committee:

11

The Sub-Committee comprises three members of the Licensing Committee,
with a quorum of two members. Unless there are objections, in the
absence of three members, the hearing shall proceed with the quorum
of two.

1.1.1 A member of the Licensing Committee will be excluded from hearing
an application where he or she has considered an application in
respect of the premises in the previous 12 months as a Member of
the Regulatory Services Committee; or

1.1.2 is a Ward Councillor for the Ward in which the premises, subject to
the application, are located; or

1.1.3 is a Ward Councillor for a Ward which is likely to be affected by the
application or;

1.1.4 has a personal interest in the application.

2. Roles of other participants:

2.1

2.2

The Legal Advisor is not a party to the hearing. The role of the Legal Advisor
is to provide legal advice relating to the application and submissions.

The Clerk is not a party to the hearing. The role of the Clerk is to record the
hearing and the decisions of the Sub-Committee, and ensure efficient
administration

3. Location and facilities:

3.1

3.2

All hearings will be heard at the Havering Town Hall unless otherwise
directed.

Interpreters will be provided by the Council on request, provided notice is
given at least five working days before the hearing.

4. Notification of attendance:

4.1

The Chairman will enquire of the parties who is in attendance and the
parties will indicate their names (and, where relevant, whom they represent).
A register will be circulated before the commencement of the hearing on
which the applicant, his/her advisers and companions and all interested
parties (and/or their representatives) will be asked to record their
attendance.

5. Procedural matters:

5.1

Prior to the commencement of the hearing, the Chairman of the Sub-
Committee will orally inform the parties whether their applications to have
certain people attend the hearing (e.g. withesses) have been granted or

Page 2



5.2

refused. Note this relates to people other than those attending on behalf of a
party in the capacity as a representative of the party.

Prior to the commencement of the hearing the Chairman of the Sub-
Committee will outline the procedure to be followed at the hearing. This will
normally be as follows:

Introduction of the application:

The Licensing officer will outline:

details of the application and relevant representations received from the
parties;

relevant legislation ;

relevant Licensing Policy; and

the time limit in which the Council must reach a determination.

Documentary evidence:

Documentary or other information in support of applications,
representations or notices should be provided to the Clerk of the Sub-
Committee at least 7 clear working days before the hearing. If this
information is produced at the hearing it will only be taken into account
by the Sub-Committee if the Sub-Committee and all the parties consent
to its submission. Permission to have this information included in the
hearing should be requested at the beginning of the hearing before any
oral submissions have been made.

Statements made by people in support of a party’s representation who
are not present at the hearing, must be signed by the maker, dated and
witnessed by another person. The statement must also contain the
witness’s full name and occupation.

Representations:

The chairman will invite each of the parties at the hearing or their
representative sequentially to address the Sub-Committee and call any
person/s to whom permission has been granted to appear. Each party
will be allowed a maximum period of 10 minutes in which to address the
Sub-Committee and call persons on his/her behalf.

This 10 minute period is where each party has the opportunity to orally
address the Sub-Committee and clarify any points in which the Sub-
Committee has sought clarification prior to the hearing. This 10 minute
period should be uninterrupted unless a member of the Sub-Committee
or Legal Advisor considers that the speaker is making submissions that
are irrelevant, frivolous or vexatious.

Members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions of any party, at any
time during the proceedings. Time taken in dealing with a Member’s

Page 3



guestion will not be taken into account in determining the length of time
available to the party in question to make their representation.

The sequence in which each of the parties will be invited to address the
Sub-Committee will normally be in the order of:

¢ the Chief Officer of Police;

e the Fire Authority;

e the Health and Safety at Work Enforcing Authority;

e the Local Planning Authority;

the Local environmental Health Authority;

the Local Weights and Measures Authority;

the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from Harm,;

a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and

any other party that has submitted representations in respect of the

application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing before the

Sub-Committee;

e the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee.

At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied.
Cross-Examination:

Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak at
the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the Sub-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination. The
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to
assist it in considering the representations or application.

Relevance:

Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications,
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The
licensing objectives are:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm.

6. Failure of parties to attend the hearing:

6.1 If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the
hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn

Page 4



the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing is
held in the absence of a party, the Sub-Committee will still consider the
application, representation or notice submitted by that party.

7. Adjournments and extension of time:

7.1

The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a specified date or extend a
notice period except where it must make a determination within certain time
limits in the following specific applications:

e Review of premises licences following closure orders where the Sub-
committee must make a determination within 28 days of receiving notice
of the closure order.

8. Sub-Committee’s determination of the hearing:

8.1

8.2

8.3

At the conclusion of the hearing the Sub-Committee will deliberate in private
accompanied by the Clerk and the Legal Advisor who will be available to
assist the Sub-Committee with any legal problems but will not participate in
any decision making of the Sub-Committee.

The Sub-Committee will normally make its determination and announce its
decision at the end of the hearing.

Where all parties have notified the Sub-Committee that a hearing is not
required the Sub-Committee must make its determination within 10 working
days of being given notice that the hearing is not required.

9. Power to exclude people from hearing:

9.1

110.

10.1

The public are entitled to attend the hearing as spectators. However, the

Sub-Committee may exclude any person from the hearing including any

person assisting or representing a party where:

e it considers that the public interest would be best served by excluding
the public or the individual person from the hearing; or

e that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a party
who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a party is to
be excluded, the party may submit to the Sub-Committee in writing any
information which they would have been entitled to give orally had they
not been required to leave the hearing.

Recording of proceedings:

A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years from
the date of the determination of the hearing.

11. Power to vary procedure:

11..1 The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures set out

in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in order to
consider an application, notice or representation.

Page 5



Page 6



Agenda Iltem 5

Havering

LONDON BOROCUGH

Licensing Officer's Report

Page 7



Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

19 February 2018

Subject heading: Sapphire Ice & Leisure Centre

24 Western Road Romford RM1 3JT
Premises licence application
Report author and contact details: Paul Jones, Licensing Officer
licensing@havering.gov.uk

01708 432777

This application for a premises licence is made by Sports and Leisure
Management Ltd under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application was
received by Havering’s Licensing Authority on 3" January 2018.

Geographical description of the area and description of the building

The Sapphire Ice & Leisure Centre is a newly constructed premises in the centre of
Romford within Romford’s cumulative impact zone. The premises are predominantly
aimed at sporting activity; the site contains a swimming pool and an ice rink. The centre
also houses two cafes.

Details of the application

The application seeks to permit the provision of the following licensable activities:

Indoor sporting events, recorded music,
performances of dance

Day Start Finish
Monday to Sunday 05:30 |23:30
Supply of alcohol (on premises)

Day Start Finish
Monday to Sunday 11:00 | 23:00
Hours premises open to the public

Day Start Finish
Monday to Sunday 05:30 |23:45

Page 8



Comments and observations on the application

The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The Licensing Act
2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005 relating to
the advertising of the application. The required public notice was installed in the 12™
January 2018 edition of the Havering Yellow Advertiser.

The application indicates that “alcohol [is] to be sold in the ice rink only during events
only” and, additionally, that “alcohol shall not be sold or supplied otherwise [than] to
persons attending pre-booked events.” In apparent opposition to this, online advertising
material on the premises’ website indicates that customers may “refuel and refresh at
our two fully-licensed cafés.” This apparent contradiction will require some clarification
from the applicant.

As mentioned previously the premises is located within Romford’s ring road and is
therefore subject to Havering’s licensing policy 2 further to cumulative impact which
states:

The Licensing Authority has adopted a special policy relating to cumulative
impact in relation to:

e Romford town centre within the ring road
e St Andrews Ward

This policy creates a rebuttable presumption that applications for new premises
licences, club premises certificates, or variation applications that will to add to the
existing cumulative impact, will normally be refused, unless the applicant can
demonstrate why the operation of the premises involved will not add to the
cumulative impact and not impact adversely on the promotion of the licensing
objectives. The exception to this policy will be for applications for restaurants
where alcohol is sold ancillary to a table meal and the terminal licensing hour is in
line with the policy.

The application did not contain a rebuttal argument further to this policy and neither has
such an argument been received at the time of writing this report.

After discussions with the Police the applicant added the following three conditions to
the operating schedule further to the provision of CCTV:

1. A CCTV system shall be installed and maintained to the reasonable
satisfaction of the Metropolitan Police Licensing Officer which shall include a
plan identifying the position and number of cameras and which may only be
changed with the agreement of the Metropolitan Police.

2. CCTV footage of evidential quality shall be recorded of all entrance and
exit doors. Customers must remove head wear on entry to the premises
unless worn as part of religious observance to allow the recording of a clear
head/shoulder image.

3. The CCTV system shall be fully operational during the hours licensable
activities take place and footage shall be retained for a minimum of thirty-one
days. At least one trained member of staff shall be available at all times the

Page 9



premises is open to activate the CCTV system. Footage shall be made
available for viewing by Police upon request and recordings of footage shall
be provided to the Police as soon as possible. The system shall comply with
primary legislation and notices shall be clearly and prominently displayed
stating that CCTV is in operation 24 hours a day. In the event of a technical
failure the Metropolitan Police shall be notified of the fault.

Summary

There was one representation against this application submitted by a concerned
resident.

There were no representations against this application submitted by responsible
authorities.

Page 10



¢ Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

Copy of Application

Page 11



Havering For help contact

w Haveri ng Application for a premises licence licensing@havering.gov.uk
OGN WA AN Licensing Act 2003 Telephone: 01708 432777

_—— e —————— -  — — — ————_—————————————
* required information

Section 1 of 21

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

This is the unique reference for this

System reference Not Currently In Use application generated by the system.

Your reference Sapphire Iice & Leisure Centre vepcan p_ut V\.,hat you waRgere t iRt
track applications if you make lots of them. It
is passed to the authority.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant? Put "no" if you are applying on your own
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or

O Yes ® No work for.

Applicant Details

* First name ITom J

* Family name lFIetcher i

* E-mail

Main telephone number | Include country code.

Other telephone number

[] Indicate here if you would pre
[...]
seasonal variations

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Operating hours vary on bank holidays.

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Section 18 of 21

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) Dana D5
I _J

[a¥a |
agyc
© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

1. Alcohol to be sold or supplied in the ice rink only during events only and shall not be sold for off-sales from this area.

2. Alcohol shall not be sold or supplied otherwise to persons attending pre-booked events.

3. Security must be provided for events where alcohol is being served at a minimum ratio of 1 SIA qualified guard to every
100 guests.

4. DPS to train staff working events with alcohol on the Licensing Act, how and when to ask for proof of age, refuse service
and check validity of ID prior to the event. Staff training records to be maintained.

5. All drinks to be decanted into plastic (or similar) cups.

6. A 'Challenge 25' policy to be operated - passport or driving license only, including photograph, DOB and either a
holographic mark or ultraviolet feature,

7. The premises shall at all times maintain and operate an incident log, accident log and sales refusals log for alcohol.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

1. The supply of alcohol shall cease 30 minutes before the event is due to end to assist with gradual dispersal of attendees.
2. Substantial food and non-intoxicating beverages, including drinking water, shall be availab
[...]
 working hours to suit you - full and part-time available

-

e Experience not essential as complete and ongoing training provided

e Enjoy free qualification training - Gain qualification in care Level 2 & 3
e Professional guidance and support provided by dedicated office teams
e Free uniform plus competitive rates of pay

e Carer progression opportunities available

e Car drivers preferred

If you’d like to work with us
we’d love to hear from you!
Phone Denise on (01708) 34 34 34
or email your CV: info@homesteadcare.com

Enhanced DBS check required * Homestead Care is committed to equal opportunities

(01708) 34 34 34

info@homesteadcare.com

Homestead Care Service
Second Floor

11 Bryand Avenue

Harold Wood, Romford RM3 0OAP

I | Mobile
Timing
I Belts

Is Your
Timing Belt
Due For
Renewal?
Belt failure will result in expensive I
engine damage

Belts fitted from £99.00

MoT or not. Good,

Belt Kits Fitted from £140
® Quality - All OE quality parts used

® Experience - 30+ years in Motor tfrade
over 6,500 successful belt & kit
installations

® Accuracy - using the correct locking
tools gets it right first time, every time

For friendly, helpful advice, or a fixed
quote call

[
Tel: 07740 192608

Supplied, fitted and guaranteed at I
your home or your workplace &8

&

rink only

the Licensing Act 2003.

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE
UNDER SECTION 17 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003
APPLICANT: Sports and Leisure Management (SLM Ltd.)
PREMISES: SAPPHIRE ICE & LEISURE,
24 WESTERN RD, ROMFORD, RM1 3JT
The proposed licensable activity is:
- The provision of licensable activities Monday to Friday
from 05:30 - 23.45 and Saturday to Sunday from
05:30 - 23:45 in the ice rink only
- The sale of alcohol by retail from 11:00 - 23:00 in the ice

Full details of the application can be inspected at the
address noted below during normal business hours.

Any representations by an interested party or responsible
authority regarding this application can be made to:
London Boroug
[...]
rs onto drawing 128333 %3 N’\és %w T ‘ Romford Leisure Centre
property of SAUNDERS BOSTON LIMITED at all times and may not be reproduced or copied ore lid balustrading shown -0/~ E-mail -
in whole or in part without their prior written consent. C1 |CONSTRUCTION ISSUE 16-04-22 |SJS NTS] office@saundersboston.co.uk JDrawing
4 This drawing and related specifications are for use only in the stated location. S a‘ | I l ders B O StO l l Level 4 ) GA
5 This drawing is to be read in conjunction with all other Consultants drawings and specifications.
Number Revision Scales Date Ckd Auth
6 Drainage has not been surveyed and all pipe locations and below ground drainage runs are
indicative 1332-WD-014 C1 1:100 @Al 241014 ™ | NS




¢ Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

Interested Parties - Objections

Page 47



From: Melanie Cheung [mailto:| | GG

Sent: 11 January 2018 00:33
To: Licensing
Subject: Ref. PJJ/19785

Hi,

| would like the application for a premises license to the Sapphire Ice & Leisure
centre to be rejected. | live in the flats right next to the facility (Verve Apartments)
and was already deeply concerned about the noise and safety issues even before |
received this letter. | do not need the extra worry/frustrations that will come with the
centre serving/selling alcohol and/or holding late night entertainment. Please can we
keep the pub/clubbing scene where the station area is and not extend it to this side
of Western Road! This would cause so much disruption to our lives, especially at
night and | would hate to think what this will do to all the families with babies/kids
who live here.

Also, | thought this was supposed to be a leisure centre? Aren't leisure centres
supposed to be used to promote healthy lifestyles?

Many thanks

Melanie Cheung
Flat 32 Verve Apartments

Page 48



	Agenda
	4 REPORT OF THE CLERK
	5 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - SAPPHIRE ICE & LEISURE CENTRE, ROMFORD
	Front LO report
	LO Rpt Sapphire
	Front Application
	Appltn - Website version
	Adver

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

19 February 2018 (10.30 – 11.03am) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Linda Trew (Chairman) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Jody Ganly and Reg Whitney 
 

Present at the hearing were the applicants, Mr Tom Fletcher, Contract Manager 
and Mr Andrew Coupe, Group Food and Beverages Manager, Everyone Active.  
Also present at the hearing were Mr Paul Jones, Havering Licensing Officer 
representing Havering Licensing Authority and the Legal Advisor to the Sub-
Committee and the clerk to the Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 
The Chairman advised Members and the public of action to be taken in the event 
of emergency evacuation of the Town Hall becoming necessary. 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
No interests were disclosed at the meeting. 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  
 
The Chairman advised Members and the public of action to be taken in the 
event of emergency evacuation of the Town Hall becoming necessary. 
 

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK  
 
The Sub-Committee received and noted the procedure for the hearing. 
 

5 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - SAPPHIRE ICE & 
LEISURE CENTRE, ROMFORD  
 

PREMISES: 
Sapphire Ice & Leisure Centre  
Romford 
 

DETAILS OF APPLICATION 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 19 February 
2018 

 

 

 

 
The application for a premises licence was made by Sports and Leisure 
Management Ltd under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.  The application 
was received by Havering’s Licensing Authority on 3rd January 2018.  
 
APPLICANT 
 
1. Details of requested licensable activities 
 
The application is to permit the provision of the following licensable activities: 
 

Indoor sporting events, recorded music, 
performance of dance 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 05:30 23:30 

 

Supply of alcohol (on premises) 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 11:00 23:00 

 

Hours premises open to the public 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 05:30 23:45 

 
The premises is located within Romford’s ring road which was subject to 
Havering’s licensing policy 2 further to cumulative impact, which states: 
 
The Licensing Authority had adopted a special policy relating to cumulative 
impact in relation to: 

 

 Romford town centre within the ring road 

 St Andrews Ward 
 

The policy creates a rebuttable presumption that applications for new premises 
licences, club premises certificates, or variation applications that would add to 
the existing cumulative impact, will normally be refused, unless the applicant can 
demonstrate why the operation of the premises involved will not add to the 
cumulative impact and not impact adversely on the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. The exception to this policy will be for applications for restaurants 
where alcohol is sold ancillary to a table meal and the terminal licensing hour is 
in line with the policy. 
 
The application did not contain a rebuttal argument further to this policy and 
neither had such an argument been received. 
 
2. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
 
The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The 
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 19 February 
2018 

 

 

 

Regulations 2005 relating to the advertising of the application.  The required 
public notice was installed in the 12th January 2018 edition of the Havering 
Yellow Advertiser. 
 
The application indicated that ‘alcohol is to be sold in the ice rink only during 
events only’ and additionally, that ‘alcohol shall not be sold or supplied 
otherwise than to persons attending pre-booked events’.  Online advertising 
material on the premises’ website indicated that customers may ‘refuel and 
refresh at our two fully-licensed cafes’.   
 
After discussions with the Police, the applicant added the following three 
conditions to the operating scheduled further to the provision of CCTV: 
 

i) A CCTV system shall be installed and maintained to the reasonable 
satisfaction of the Metropolitan Police Licensing Officer which shall 
include a plan identifying the position and number of cameras and 
which may only be changed with the agreement of the Metropolitan 
Police. 

ii) CCTV footage of evidential quality shall be recorded of all entrance 
and exit doors.  Customers must remove head wear on entry to the 
premises unless worn as part of religious observance to allow the 
recording of a clear head/shoulder image. 

iii) The CCTV system shall be fully operational during the hours 
licensable activities take place and footage shall be retained for a 
minimum of thirty-one days.  At least one trained member of staff shall 
be available at all times the premises is open to activate the CCTV 
system.  Footage shall be made available for viewing by Police upon 
request and recordings of footage shall be provided to the Police upon 
request and recordings of footage shall be provided to the Police as 
soon as possible.  The system shall comply with primary legislation 
and notices shall be clearly and prominently displayed stating that 
CCTV is in operation 24 hours a day.  In the event of a technical failure 
the Metropolitan Police shall be notified of the fault. 

 
3. Details of Representations 
 
There was one representation against the application submitted by a 
concerned resident.  There were no representations against the application 
submitted by responsible authorities. 
 
4. Determination of Application 
 
Mr Kasey Conway, Havering Licensing Officer attended the hearing, during 
which he presented his report. 
 
The Sub-Committee took in to consideration the written representation of an 
interested party who was not in attendance. 
 
The representation informed the Sub-Committee that the objector resided in 
the flats next to the premises and had made representations on the grounds 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 19 February 
2018 

 

 

 

of the prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of public nuisance 
and public safety. 
 
Mr Tom Fletcher, Contract Manager and Mr Andy Coupe, Group Food and 
Beverages Manager, Everyone Active, attended and gave evidence in 
support of the application. They clarified that the application was not for a 
general licence to sell alcohol from the cafés, but only for a licence to sell 
alcohol at pre-paid events on the ice rink. 
 
In response to the potential noise, disruption and safety outside of the 
premises, Mr Coupe explained that prior to events, there would be extended 
periods of security presence outside of the premises, and during peak 
times, the premise boundaries would be marshalled.   
 
Decision: 
 
The sub-committee considered an application by Tom Fletcher of Sport and 
Leisure Management Limited for a premises licence in respect of Sapphire 
Ice & Leisure Centre, 24 Western Road, Romford RM1 3JT. 
 
Written representations in respect of the application were received from a 
local resident, Ms Melanie Cheung, on the grounds of the prevention of 
crime and disorder, the prevention of public nuisance and public safety. 
 
Mr Tom Fletcher and Mr Andy Coupe attended and gave evidence in 
support of the application. They clarified that the application was not for a 
general licence to sell alcohol from the cafés, but only for a licence to sell 
alcohol at pre-paid events on the ice rink. 
 
The Sub-Committee must promote the licensing objectives and must have 
regard to the Revised Guidance issued under s.182 of the Licensing Act 
2003 and the Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
The premises are in a Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ). By virtue of policy 2 of 
the Council’s statement of licensing policy, where premises lie within a CIZ 
there is a rebuttable presumption that applications for a new premises 
licence will be refused, unless the applicant can demonstrate why the 
operation of the premises involved will not add to the cumulative impact and 
impact adversely on the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
The sub-committee took into account in particular paragraphs 14.30 to 
14.36 of the Guidance and policy 2 of the Council’s Policy. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered with care the representations made by Ms 
Cheung, but were of the view that the limitations on the licensable activities 
sought and the conditions proposed were sufficient in this case to rebut the 
presumption against granting the licence. 
 
The applicant appears to be a responsible operator and has put in place 
adequate measures to manage members of the public entering and leaving 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 19 February 
2018 

 

 

 

the premises. The Sub-Committee noted that the application is for limited 
alcohol sales at specific pre-paid events only. The conditions attached to the 
licence would ensure that the operation of the premises would not adversely 
impact on the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
The Sub-Committee therefore decided to grant a new premises licence 
pursuant to section 18(4)(a) of the Licensing Act 2003, subject to the 
conditions set out in the operating schedule and the additional conditions 
agreed with the police. 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


